The Group reviews its capital structure at least annually to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as
a going concern, while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity
balance.

The Group is required to comply with loan covenants imposed by the lenders. This externally imposed requirement
has been complied with by the Group, including relevant subsidiary companies for the financial year ended
31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

The capital structure of the Group comprises only of issued capital and retained earnings. The Group manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust
the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders
or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended
31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net borrowing divided by total equity. The Group
includes within net borrowing, loans and borrowings, finance lease obligation, adjusted for working capital items.

Group
2016 2015

US$’000 US$’000

Loan payables (Note 24) 705,017 462,024

Finance lease obligation (Note 28(b)) 1,097 1,481

Total borrowing 706,114 463,505

Adjust for: Working capital items

- Trade receivables (Note 18) (98,066) (65,030)

- Inventories (Note 21) (319,973) (102,875)

- Cash and bank balances (Note 17) (66,625) (70,541)

- Trade payables (Note 22) 46,265 11,249

Net borrowing 267,715 236,308

Total equity 647,835 126,652

Gearing ratio 0.41 1.87

148 HALCYON AGRI CORPORATION LIMITED
Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

34.	 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform with amendments to FRS16 and FRS41 Agriculture –
Bearer plants adopted by the Group.

The effects of the restatements are as follows:

Group
2015

US$’000
Consolidated statement of financial position
Increase in plantation related properties 298

Decrease in biological assets (2,306)

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities 482

Decrease in accumulated profits 1,662

Decrease in foreign currency translation reserves (136)